



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CM(M) 3216/2024**
SHRI VIJAY NATH MISRAPetitioner
Through: **Mr. Sanjiv Bahl and Mr. Sumit Ahuja**
Advocates
versus
SHRI DHARMENDER KUMAR AND ANRRespondent
Through: **None.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **18.02.2026**

CM APPL. 11151/2026(for clarification of orders) & CM APPL.
11152/2026

1. The abovesaid application has been moved by petitioner (defendant No.1 before the learned Trial Court) seeking clarification of order dated 23.08.2024.
2. The order is, otherwise, very clear and while issuing notice, this Court had given liberty to learned Trial Court to proceed further with the matter. The main petition is still pending with the next date of hearing as 25.03.2026.
3. The grievance of the petitioner is, merely, to the effect that though the learned Trial Court has been given the abovesaid liberty, it is not hearing arguments on his application moved under Order VII Rule 11.
4. None appears on behalf of the respondent.
5. Issue notice to respondents through all permissible modes as also through counsel, returnable on 12.03.2026.

MANOJ JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2026/sw/sa